Any condition, stipulation or provision, including any choice of law provision, purporting to bind any person who, at the time of acquiring a franchise is a resident of this state, or, in the case of a partnership or corporation, organized or incorporated under the laws of this state, or purporting to bind a person acquiring any franchise to be operated in this state to waive compliance or which has the effect of waiving compliance with any provision of sections 80C.01 to 80C.22 or any rule or order thereunder is void.

Sec. 3. INTENT.

Sections 1 and 2 are a restatement and clarification of the legislative intent of sections 80C.14, subdivision 1, and 80C.21, and must not be construed as a modification of existing law.

Sec. 4. EFFECTIVE DATE.

Sections 1 to 3 are effective the day following final enactment.

Presented to the governor May 18, 1989

Signed by the governor May 19, 1989, 11:05 p.m.

CHAPTER 199-S.F.No. 1502

An act relating to game and fish; regulating the time when fish houses may be on the ice; amending Minnesota Statutes 1988, section 97C.355, subdivision 7.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1988, section 97C.355, subdivision 7, is amended to read:

- Subd. 7. DATES AND TIMES HOUSES MAY REMAIN ON ICE. (a) After February 28, a fish house or dark house may not be on the ice between 12:00 a.m. and 7:00 a.m. one hour before sunrise. A fish house or dark house on the ice in violation of this subdivision is subject to the enforcement provisions of paragraph (b). The commissioner may, by order, extend the date beyond February 28 for any part of international boundary waters. Copies of the order must be conspicuously posted on the shores of the waters as prescribed by the commissioner.
- (b) A conservation officer must confiscate a fish house or dark house in violation of paragraph (a). The officer may remove, burn, or destroy the house. The officer shall seize the contents of the house and hold them for 60 days. If the seized articles have not been claimed by the owner, they may be retained for the use of the division or sold at the highest price obtainable in a manner prescribed by the commissioner.

New language is indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.

Presented to the governor May 18, 1989

Signed by the governor May 19, 1989, 11:08 p.m.

CHAPTER 200—S.F.No. 1498

An act relating to local government; planning and zoning; permitting interim use permits; making explicit the scope of certain statutes; amending Minnesota Statutes 1988, section 462.358, subdivision 2a; proposing coding for new law in Minnesota Statutes, chapter 462

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1988, section 462.358, subdivision 2a, is amended to read:

Subd. 2a. TERMS OF REGULATIONS. The standards and requirements in the regulations may address without limitation: the size, location, grading, and improvement of lots, structures, public areas, streets, roads, trails, walkways, curbs and gutters, water supply, storm drainage, lighting, sewers, electricity, gas, and other utilities; the planning and design of sites; access to solar energy; and the protection and conservation of flood plains, shore lands, soils, water, vegetation, energy, air quality, and geologic and ecologic features. The regulations shall require that subdivisions be consistent with the municipality's official map if one exists and its zoning ordinance, and may require consistency with other official controls and the comprehensive plan. The regulations may prohibit certain classes or kinds of subdivisions in areas where prohibition is consistent with the comprehensive plan and the purposes of this section, particularly the preservation of agricultural lands. The regulations may prohibit, restrict or control development for the purpose of protecting and assuring access to direct sunlight for solar energy systems. The regulations may prohibit, restrict, or control surface, above surface, or subsurface development for the purpose of protecting subsurface areas for existing or potential mined underground space development pursuant to sections 472B.03 to 472B.07, and access thereto. The regulations may prohibit the issuance of building permits for any tracts, lots, or parcels for which required subdivision approval has not been obtained.

The regulations may permit the municipality to condition its approval on the construction and installation of sewers, streets, electric, gas, drainage, and water facilities, and similar utilities and improvements or, in lieu thereof, on the receipt by the municipality of a cash deposit, certified check, irrevocable letter of credit, or bond in an amount and with surety and conditions sufficient to assure the municipality that the utilities and improvements will be constructed or installed according to the specifications of the municipality. Sections 471.345 and 574.26 do not apply to improvements made by a subdivider or a subdivider's contractor.

New language is indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.